

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2017-0630

2018 TERM

APRIL SESSION

In the Matter of
Eva Oliver and Thomas Oliver

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
PORTSMOUTH FAMILY COURT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLEE, THOMAS OLIVER

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [ii](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [1](#)

 I. Background. [1](#)

 II. Child Starts High School..... [3](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. [6](#)

ARGUMENT..... [7](#)

 I. Three Relocation Provisions Construed Together. [7](#)

 A. If Any Provision Alone Controlled. [8](#)

 1. First Paragraph Alone. [8](#)

 2. Second Paragraph Alone. [9](#)

 3. Third Paragraph Alone..... [10](#)

 B. Must Construe Provisions Together. [10](#)

 C. Construing Relocation Provisions Together. [11](#)

 D. Effect Given to all Three Relocation Provisions. [12](#)

 II. Thomas Entitled to Notification 60 Days Before Relocation. [13](#)

 III. Court Properly Modified Parenting Plan to Address Residence
 and School..... [14](#)

 IV. No Need for Additional Hearing. [16](#)

 V. Proper Remedy is to Affirm That Child Remain in Portsmouth
 School District..... [16](#)

CONCLUSION. [17](#)

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... [17](#)

CERTIFICATIONS..... [17](#)

ADDENDUM. [18](#)

 1. Order on *Ex Parte* Motion (Aug. 16, 2017). [19](#)

 2. Objection to Motion to Reconsider & Clarify (Sept. 5, 2017). [22](#)

 3. Order on Motion to Reconsider (Sept. 26, 2017)..... [25](#)

 4. GAL Report (May 5, 2013) (omitted from public copy of brief). [26](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Concord Group Insurance Co. v. Sleeper</i> , 135 N.H. 67 (1991).	14
<i>Doyle v. New Hampshire Department of Res. & Econ. Development</i> , 163 N.H. 215 (2012).	15
<i>Handley v. Town of Hooksett</i> , 147 N.H. 184 (2001).	15
<i>In the Matter of Aldrich</i> , 156 N.H. 33 (2007).	10
<i>In the Matter of Heinrich</i> , 160 N.H. 650 (2010).	8
<i>In the Matter of Martin</i> , 160 N.H. 645 (2010).	14, 15
<i>In the Matter of Sheys</i> , 168 N.H. 35 (2015).	10
<i>MacFarlane v. Rich</i> , 132 N.H. 608 (1989).	11
<i>Thiem v. Thomas</i> , 119 N.H. 598 (1979).	12

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 193:1.	14
RSA 461-A:4, II.	14
RSA 461-A:12.	2, 7, 8
